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Philip E., passed away
on December 9, 1998, af-
ter a brief illness. Dr.
Smith was born in John-
ston County, lllinois, on
December 25, 1916, He re-
ceived his Bachelor's de-
gree at Southern Illinois
Normal College, his Mas-
ter's degree from the Uni-
versity of Illinois, and his
Doctor of Science degree
from the Johns Hopkins
University School of Public
Health.

He met his beloved wife
of 56 years, Vivian, in
graduate school, and they
shared a mutual love of
z00logy. Dr. Smith served
in the US. Army during
WWII and later served for
21 vears in the Army Re-
serves, where he refired
as a Lt Colonel.

Dr. Smith devoted al-
most his entire profession-
al career to the University
ot Oklahoma Health Sci-
ences Center. He taught
parasitology in the College
of Medicine and later be-
came ifs Associate Dean.

In 1970, he was appoint-
ed Dean of the newly cre-
ated College of Allied
Health, where he served
for 12 years. When Allied
Health and Public Health
were combined, he was
Dean of the combined cal-
lege. In 1983, he refired as
Dean Emeritus and Re-
gents Professor.

A generation of physi-
cians in Oklahoma was
encouraged and guided by
Dr. Smith. His unwavering
intearity, devofion to stu-
dents, and professionalism
were an inspiration to stu-
dents and colleagues.

Following his refire-
ment, Dr. Smith enijoyed
gardening, dog obedience
training, genealogy, and
computer skills, He and
his wife, Vivian, both
served ferms as president
of the Oklahoma Alliance
on Aging. Their partner-
ship in advocating for a
higher quality of life for
the elderly yielded rich
results.

Dr. and Mrs. Smith
were active members of
the Friendship Force.
They developed enduring
friendships with families
in Ausiralia, New Zea-
land, Russia, Holland,
Great Britain, Thailand,
Kenya, Turkey and Cosfa
Rica where they stayed
with host families. In re-
turn, they welcomed visi-
fors from other countries
into their own home.

After the Smith children
were grown, Dr. Smifi's
special companions were
his golden retrievers. He
was an active member of
the Golden Retriever Club.

Dr. Smith is survived by
his wife, Vivian, of the
home; and his four
daughters and their fami-
lies, Diane, Reed, Char-
lotte and Emily Hain-
sworth of Syracuse, NY;
Nancy, Steve and Andy
Friot of Oklahoma City;
Ellen, Ron and Adam
Hempling of York, PA;
and Sally, David, Lauren
and Natalie Ruhl of Okla-
homa City. He was a de-
voted and loving husband,
father, and grandfather
and will be greatly
missed. Services will be
held on December 11,
1998, at 4:00 p.m., &t First
Unitarian Church. In lieu
of flowers, the family sug-
gest that memorial contri-
bufions be made fo The
Daily Living Center af
3200 N.W. 48th in Oklaho-
ma City or the charity of
your choice.

SMITH & KERNKE
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Philip E. Smith

241 N. W. 32nd Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73118-8610
26 November 1995

Robert Phillip Upchurch, Ph.D.
Michael Enterprises

P. O. Box 387

Wentzville, MO 63385-0387

Dear Dr. Upchurch:

In a recent search on internet I found reference to the Upchurch Bulletin
which is published quarterly. Your name and address were given as contact to
subscribe to this bulletin. Enclosed you will find a check for $15.00, the cost for
the Bulletin for 1996.

When was the Bulletin first published, i.e., Volume 1, No. 1? Are all back
issues still available? Also, what is the cost for back issues, either bound or
unbound?

My interest in the Upchurch family stems from the fact that my great
grandmother was named Elizabeth UPCHURCH. She married my great
grandfather, William NEWBOLD, in Johnson County, Illinois 17 SEP 1842. A
sister, Mary, married William's brother, John Robinson NEWBOLD 13 AUG
1842. T have no additional documented information about the Upchurch family. I
wish to learn who Elizabeth's parents were, if there were other siblings besides
Mary, when they came to Illinois and where they lived prior to coming to Illinois,
etc. In other words, it is my hope to extend my knowledge of the family as much
as possible.

William and Elizabeth NEWBOLD appear in the Union County, Illinois
Federal census for 1860, and they were shown to have eight children. I have been
unable to find them in the 1870 census. In the 1880 census (Union County,
Illinois) their oldest son, Elisha is shown with his wife, Emma (WOOD), their son,
Oliver, and my grandfather, Ottoway, Elisha's brother, living with them. No
indication of William and Elizabeth could be found in this census.

The last information I have about William NEWBOLD is that in 1862 he
was listed among all males in Union County between the ages of 18-45 who
potentially could serve in the Civil War. With eight children it is unlikely that he
would have been called for service.



At any rate, my interest in following this line in the Upchurch family is the
reason for wishing to subscribe to the Upchurch Bulletin. There are limited library
materials on Illinois in the Oklahoma Genealogical Society Library, Oklahoma
City, and at age 79, it is not feasible, as much as I'd like it, for me to be returning to
Illinois to search through the court houses, cemeteries and libraries.

I look forward to hearing from you about the availability of the back issues

of the Upchurch Bulletin.

Sincerely,

Philip E Smith

(405) 524-4650

e-mail: psmithl @rex.uokhsc.edu
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PHILEP EDwARD SMZITH

\ 241 N. W. 32nd Street
gl 1q4S  Oklahoma City, OK 73118-8610

&

3 Og(; December 2, 1995
19
| (405) 524-4650
e-mail address: psmith]l @rex.uokhsc.edu
Robert Phillip Upchurch
Michael Enterprises
P.O. Box 387

Wentzville, MO 63385
Dear Phil:

What a delight to receive your letter today, and to have the chance to talk
with you by telephone. It will be my pleasure to work with you in whatever way I
can to extend the information on the Upchurch family. That sounds conceited
because my experience in genealogy is only of two or three years duration, and you
have been working for many years.

You asked that I tell you something about me and my family. We could
begin by saying I shall be 79 on Christmas Day, 1995, but more logically it would
be better to say I was born December 25, 1916 in Johnson County, Illinois near
New Burnside. My family (mother, father, two brothers and a sister) moved to
Herrin, Illinois when I was three, and Herrin remained my home until I went to
graduate school at the University of Illinois in 1940. (Commuted to Southern
Illinois State Teachers College 1936-40 and graduated with a B.Ed. degree.) 1
married a fellow graduate student in zoology in 1942 (after receiving a M.S.
degree), just about 2 months before being drafted for service in the army.

After four years in service I had the opportunity to work for a doctorate at
the Johns Hopkins University School of Hygiene and Public Health, and received
my Sc.D. degree in Hygiene in 1949. (major field - parasitology). I taught in the
Department of Zoology from 1949 - 1952 at what was then Oklahoma A. & M.
College (now Oklahoma State University) in Stillwater, OK, and then was given
the opportunity to teach in my major field at the School of Medicine, University of
Oklahoma, in the Department of Preventive Medicine and Public Health. I
remained on the faculty from 1952 until I retired in 1983, having served through all
the academic ranks, serving as Associate Dean of Student in the School of
Medicine and as Associate Dean of the Graduate College, and finally as Dean of
the College of Health (which combined the School of Allied Health and the School
of Public Health). All the health programs of the University of Oklahoma are in
Oklahoma City, but the main campus of the University is at Norman, OK. I retired



at age 66 as Regents' Professor Emeritus and Dean Emeritus. It has been fun ever
since!

My wife and I have four daughters, all married and with their own families,
and at this stage in our lives the old folks have kicked up their heels and have done
much traveling, particularly with the Friendship Force of Oklahoma. Members of
the Friendship Force have chapters all over the world so that individuals not only
visit foreign countries and live as a member of the host's family for a week, but we
also serve as host for similar groups from all over the world. During the past eight
years we have visited such countries as England, The Netherlands, Russia,
Australia, Thailand, New Zealand, Denmark, Norway and Kenya, Africa. We are
contemplating a trip to Turkey in May, 1996. We have hosted three groups from
Australia, a couple from Japan, a gentleman from England (County Durham), a
lady from Ireland, and two groups from Germany. We have been most fortunate in
having wonderful experiences with our hosts and our guests. We feel we've made
friends all over the world.

When not traveling, my wife (who has her Ph.D. in zoology from the
University of Illinois) and I do volunteer work with the elderly (Oklahoma
Alliance on Aging, a statewide education and advocacy group) and we each are
responsible for producing a separate monthly newsletter for organizations with
whom we work. Needless to say, we both are plugging away with our Macintosh
computers. I was terrified by the thought of computers, but decided that other
people learned to handle their fear, and it was worth a try. What a bonanza!

So much for that junk. I've already told you more than you wanted to know.

I am sending you as much material as I have on the Upchurch family, and
that is meager.

The first batch of material is correspondence with Don Upchurch from
Paragould, AR. The letters are in sequence and contain:

(A) My letter to Don making reference to the Drake Cemetery. Instead of a
letter from Don he made a telephone call to me and I responded with letter (B). 1
waited over a month without hearing from Don, and this prompted letter (C). In
about a week Don called again and asked if I would take down what he said over
the telephone and he would fill me in about the Upchurch family. Letter (D) is my
response to Don, asking him to check if the information he provided was correctly
recorded. I sent the four sheets (E) in duplicate so he could keep one and return the
other to me, but there was not reply. (His impairment was not known to me, and it
was obvious why he called me rather than wrote when I visited him at his home - I
guess in about October 1993). Letter (F) was an attempt to clarify Don's reference
to Franklin and Johnson Counties as perhaps being combined at one time. My next



contact with Don was when I visited him at his home. I later sent a photograph
(taken at his home on my visit) of him and his mother, but have not heard from
him since.

You will note that Don stated that Elizabeth was the daughter of David
UPCHURCH and Mary HUDSPETH. I do not know the basis of this conclusion
because as I mentioned earlier, I have no documenting records of any of the
Upchurch family except of the marriage of Elizabeth to William NEWBOLD and
the marriage of Mary to John NEWBOLD.

You may not want the attached, but if William NEWBOLD and Elizabeth
UPCHURCH NEWBOLD are considered the reference point for succeeding
generations, the family group records may be of interest to you. I say this because
one of the sheets you sent me was of my first cousin, Verna NEWBOLD
HOLMES, the daughter of James, brother of my mother, Lesba NEWBOLD
SMITH. The enclosed sheets document the children of my mother's other brothers
and sisters, who are my first cousins, the same as Verna.

The Johnson County Early Marriages 1878-1885 (Volume II) indicates in
the marriage of Ottoway NEWBOLD to Amanda WISE, that Ottoway's parents

were William NEWBOLD(s) and Elizabeth UPCHURCH. The 1860 Census of
Union County lists among William and Elizabeth's children the name of Anthony,
who is the correct age of Ottoway, and is part of the basis of stating that the name
of Anthony instead of Ottoway was a census taker's error. The enclosed 1900
census lists the family of Ottoway NEWBOLD with his wife, Amanda, and seven
of their 10 children. Number 3 child, Lesba, is my mother. The three children
born after the census were Charles, Earl and Belva.

By the way, if any of these enclosures are of no interest to you, don't feel
obligated to keep them. They are copies of documents I have on my computer or
in my files.

This surely is enough for one mailing. I look forward to receiving the back
issues of the UPCHURCH BULLETIN.
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Family Group Record

Tue, Dec 1995 Page 1
Husband:™ William NEWBOLD
Born: 1828 Place: Onslow Co, NC
Chr.: Place:
Marr: 17 SEP 1842 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Died: AFT 1862 Place:
Bur.: A Place: A
Father: William M. NEWBOLD Mother: Alice "Alcy" WISE
Other Wives:
Wife?Elizabeth UPCHURCH
Born: 1830 Place:
Chr.: Place:
Died: Place:
Bur.. Place: A
Father:“David UPCHURCH “Mother: Mary HUDSPETH
Other Husbands:
Sex Children List each child (living or dead)
M/F in order of birth
1. Name: Elisha NEWBOLD Spouse: Emma WOOD
M Born: 1844 Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
2. Name: William NEWBOLD Spouse:
M Born: 1846 Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
3. Name: Nancy NEWBOLD Spouse:
F Born: 1848 Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
4. Name: John NEWBOLD Spouse:
M Born: 1850 Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
5. Name: Ashley NEWBOLD Spouse:
F Born: 1852 Place:
Chr.; Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
6. Name: Ottoway T "Doc" NEWBOLD Spouse: Sarah BREEDEN - -
M Born: 28 NOV 1854 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL 2y Amanos Katderide WISE
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: 27 MAR 1914 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL

Relationship of Submitter to Husband

Name and Address of Submitter:

Phone;

Wife
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"’ Family Group Record

Tue, Dec 12, 1995 Page 2
Husband: William NEWBOLD Year of Birth: 1828
Wife: Elizabeth UPCHURCH Year of Birth: 1830
SexChildren (continued)
7. Name: Louisa NEWBOLD Spouse:
F Born: 1856 Place:

Chr.: Place:

Marr: Place:

Died: Place:
8. Name: Francis H NEWBOLD Spouse:
M Born: 1857 Place:

Chr.: Place:

Marr: Place:

Died: Place:




Family Group Record

Tue, Dec %, 1995 Page 1
Husband: Elisha NEWBOLD
Born: 1844 Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
Bur.: Place: o
Father: William NEWBOLD Mother: Elizabeth UPCHURCH
Oth%Wives:
Wife: Emma WOQOD
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Died: Place:
Bur.: Place:
Father: Mother:
Other Husbands:
SexChildren List each child (living or dead)
M/F in order of birth
1. Name: Oliver NEWBOLD Spouse:
M Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
2. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
3. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
4. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
S. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
6. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:

Name and Address of Submitter:

Phone:

Relationship of Submitter to Husband Wife




0o+ o

VAR

Q4+

G+U

0 +0

a+n

n+n

D+0

Family Group Record

Tue, Dec 12, 1995 Page 1

Husband: Ottoway T "Doc" NEWBOLD

Born: 28 NOV 1854 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Marr: 11 DEC 1884 Place:
Died: 27 MAR 1914 Place:
Bur.: Place:

JOHNSON CO, IL
JOHNSON CO, IL
NEWBOLD CEME, JOHNSON CO, IL

Father: William NEWBOLD Mother: Elizabeth UPCHURCH

Other Wives: Sarah BREEDEN

Wife: Amanda Katherine WISE

Born: 10 JAN 1862 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL

Chr.: Place:

Died: 26 JUL 1953 Place: Pittsburg, Williamson Co, IL

Bur.: Place: NEWBOLD CEME, JOHNSON CO, IL

Father: Ira L WISE Mother: Catherine HOWERTON
Other Husbands:

SexChildren List each child (living or dead)

M/F in order of birth

1. Name: Erick Guy NEWBOLD

M Born: 24 JUN 1886 Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: 27 DEC 1909 Place:
Died: 21 JUL 1974 Place:

Spouse: Myrtle Dovie WASHER
JOHNSON CO, IL

Vienna, IL, JOHNSON CO
Herrin, IL, Williamson Co

2. Name: William lra NEWBOLD

Spouse: Grace RICH

M Born: 26 MAR 1888 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL

Chr.: Place:

Marr: Place:

Died: 2 DEC 1939 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
3. Name: Bertha Lesba NEWBOLD Spouse: Chauncey Forward SMITH
F Born: 22 NOV 1890 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL

Chr.: Place:

Marr: 20 DEC 1908 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL

Died: 19 AUG 1978 Place: Chicago, IL

4. Name: James Dolphus NEWBOLD

M Born: 22 MAR 1893 Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: 1976 Place

Spouse: Hulda HANCOCK
JOHNSON CO, IL

Creal Springs, IL, Williamson Co

S. Name: Elizabeth "Lizzie" NEWBOLD

Spouse: George WINFIELD MC GEE

F Born: 13 OCT 1895 Place: JOHNSON CO, iL

Chr.: Place:

Marr: Place:

Died: 26 JUN 1978 Place: ST LOUIS, MO
6. Name: Hewey NEWBOLD Spouse: Gladys WIGGINS
M Born: 19 MAY 1898 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL

Chr.: Place:

Marr: Place:

Died: 16 MAR 1978 Place:

Name and Address of Submitter:

Phone:

Wife

Relationship of Submitter to Husband
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Husband: Ottoway T "Doc" NEWBOLD Year of Birth: 1854
Wife: Amanda Katherine WISE Year of Birth: 1862

SexChildren (continued)

7. Name: Dewey A NEWBOLD

M Born: 19 MAY 1898 Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: 30 AUG 1924 Place:

Spouse:
JOHNSON CO, IL

Herrin, IL, Williamson Co

8. Name: Charles Franklin NEWBOLD

M Born: 1 OCT 1900 Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: 31 AUG 1979 Place:

Spouse: Rosie ROGERS
JOHNSON CO, IL

Spouse: Nelle GENTRY
JOHNSON CO, IL

Herrin, IL, Williamson Co

9. Name: Earl Ottoway NEWBOLD

M Born: 2 AUG 1903 Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: 16 FEB 1960 Place:

10.Name: Belva Marie NEWBOLD

F Born: 6 FEB 1906 Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: 15 JAN 1934 Place:
Died: 11 JUN 1991 Place:

Spouse: Cloyd CAPPS
JOHNSON CO, IL

Herrin, IL, Williamson Co
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Husband: Erick Guy NEWBOLD
,A
Born: 24 JUN 1886 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Marr: 27 DEC 1909 Place: Vienna, IL, JOHNSON CO
Died: 21 JUL 1974 Place: Herrin, IL, Williamson Co
Bur.: Place: E LAWN MEM CEME, Herrin, IL
N+ |Father: Ottoway T "Doc" NEWBOLD Mother: Amanda Katherine WISE
Other Wives;
A [Wife: Myrtle Dovie WASHER
Born: 5 FEB 1890 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Died: 1979 Place: Herrin, IL, Williamson Co
Bur.: Place: E LAWN MEM CEM, Herrin, IL
A | O |Father: TOM S. WASHER Mother: Rebecca Adeline BROCK
Other Husbands:
SexChildren List each child (living or dead)
M/F in order of birth
& J 8 11. Name: Lovell Opal NEWBOLD Spouse: Benjamin Franklin BAUDINO
F Born: 2 0OCT 1910 Place: Herrin, IL, Williamson Co
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: 7 JUL 1992 Place: Grovetown, GA, Columbia Co
A |2. Name: Owen NEWBOLD Spouse:
M Born: 1914 Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: 1914 Place:
A +013. Name: Laverne NEWBOLD Spouse: Veronica ROGALLA (?)
M Born: SEP 1916 Place: Herrin, IL, Williamson Co
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: 6 JUL 1992 Place: Lady Lake, FL
A +814, Name: Lydia Louise "Mickey" NEWBOLD Spouse: Jim CHICON
F Born: 10 MAR 1920 Place: Herrin, IL, Williamson Co
Chr.: Place:
Marr: (div) Place:
Died: Place:
O |s. Name: George Harold NEWBOLD Spouse:
M Born: 13 MAR 1924 Place: Herrin, IL, Williamson Co
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
A Died: Place:
+A 6. Name: Tommy Ray NEWBOLD Spouse: Jane WHITE
M Born: 30 APR 1926 Place: Herrin, IL, Williamson Co
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: 16 JUN 1993 Place: St. Louis, MO

Relationship of Submitter to Husband

Name and Address of Submitter:

Phone:

Wife
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Tue, Dec 12, 1995

Husband: Erick Guy NEWBOLD
Wife: Myrtle Dovie WASHER
Sex Children (continued)

@
Family Group Record

Page 2
Year of Birth: 1886
Year of Birth: 1890

7. Name: Dorothy Jeanine NEWBOLD Spouse:
F Born: 9 MAY 1929 Place: Belknap, IL, JOHNSON CO
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:

Died: NOV 1929 Place: Belknap, IL, JOHNSON CO




Family Group Record
Tue, Dec 12, 1995 Page 1
A |Husband: William Ira NEWBOLD
Born: 26 MAR 1888 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place;
Died: 2 DEC 1939 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Bur.: Place: NEWBOLD CEME, JOHNSON CO, IL
+0 |Father: Ottoway T "Doc" NEWBOLD Mother: Amanda Katherine WISE
Other Wives:
A | Wife: Grace RICH
Born: 10 SEP 1892 Place:
Chr.: Place:
Died: 21 MAR 1976 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Bur.: Place: NEWBOLD CEME, JOHNSON CO, IL
Father: Mother:
Other Husbands:
SexChildren List each child (living or dead)
M/F in order of birth
A 1. Name: Hazel Pauline NEWBOLD Spouse:
F Born: 30 SEP 1911 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
A 402, Name: Alice Marie NEWBOLD Spouse: HAWKINS
F Born: 23 AUG 1913 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
& |37 Name: Howard William NEWBOLD Spouse:
M Born: 16 DEC 1914 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
A+ 0 [4, Name: Minnie Wavel NEWBOLD Spouse: CHAMLESS
F Born: 5 JUN 1916 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
A |5. Name: Marvon Ottoway NEWBOLD Spouse:
M Born: 13 FEB 1918 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
S I3 Name: Audrey Mammie NEWBOLD Spouse: LARSON
F Born: ABT DEC 1920 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL

Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:

Relationship of Submitter to Husband

Name and Address of Submitter:

Phone;

Wife
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1 JHusband: William Ira NEWBOLD Year of Birth: 1888
3 |Wife: Grace RICH Year of Birth: 1892
SexChildren (continued)
A | 7. Name: Elbert NEWBOLD Spouse:
M Born: 5 O0CT 1922 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
A | 8. Name: Albert NEWBOLD Spouse:
M Born: 50CT 1922 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
A]9. Name: Dewey Vernell NEWBOLD Spouse:
M Born: 27 SEP 1924 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
A 110.Name: Rachael Gertrude NEWBOLD Spouse:
F Born: 9 JUN 1926 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
A |11.Name: Harry Lee NEWBOLD Spouse:
M Born: 24 JUL 1928 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
AQ |12.Name: Carol Alfred NEWBOLD Spouse:
M Born: 8 APR 1930 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
4 | 13.Name: Boneva Louise NEWBOLD Spouse:
F Born: 15 MAR 1932 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
A | 14.Name: Bobbie Gene NEWBOLD Spouse:
F Born: 29 AUG 1933 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
A |15.Name: Jimmie NEWBOLD Spouse:
M Born: 14 NOV 1935 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:




e

A4 )

a+0

Aya

DED

A+ A

A

-
\]

Tue, Dec 12, 1995

Family Group Record
Page 1

Husband: Chauncey Forward SMITH

Born: 24 SEP 1886 Place: Williamson Co, IL

Chr.: Place:

Marr: 20 DEC 1908 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL

Died: 28 OCT 1966 Place: Herrin, IL

Bur.: Place: Herrin, IL, HCC, Williamson Co

Father: James Thomas SMITH
Other Wives:

Mother: Nancy Adeline WESTBROOK

Wife: Bertha Lesba NEWBOLD

Born: 22 NOV 1890 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Died: 19 AUG 1978 Place: Chicago, IL
Bur.: Place: HERRIN CITY CEME, Herrin, IL
Father: Ottoway T "Doc" NEWBOLD Mother: Amanda Katherine WISE
Other Husbands:
Sex Children List each child (living or dead)
M/F in order of birth
1. Name: James Thomas SMITH Spouse: Augusta VOLNER
M Born: 16 SEP 1909 Place: Carbondale, IL, Jackson Co
Chr.: Place:
Marr: 3 JAN 1929 Place:
Died: 5 MAY 1969 Place: FRANKLIN CO, IL
2. Name: Mabel Violet SMITH Spouse: Virgil Douglas PARSONS
F Born: 15SEP 1911 Place: Carbondale, IL, Jackson Co
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: 6 JUL 1986 Place: Chicago, IL, Cook Co
3. Name: Charles Ottoway SMITH Spouse: Teresa T HANLEN(?) HANTEN
M Born: 30 MAY 1914 Place: Creal Springs, IL, Williamson Co
Chr.: Place:
Marr: ABT 1940 Place: CHICAGO(?), IL
Died: 1 JUL 1979 Place: STOCKTON, CA
4. Name: Philip Edward SMITH Spouse: Vivian SWEIBEL
M Born: 25 DEC 1916 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Marr: 5 JUN 1942 Place: CHAMPAIGN, IL
Died: Place:
5. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
6. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:

Relationship of Submitter to Husband Wife

Name and Address of Submitter:

Phone:
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A JHusband: James Dolphus NEWBOLD
Born: 22 MAR 1893 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: 1976 Place: Creal Springs, IL, Williamson Co
Bur.: Place: ROBINSON CEM, JOHNSON CO, IL
0 4+ |Father: Ottoway T "Doc" NEWBOLD Mother: Amanda Katherine WISE
Other Wives:
A [|Wife: Hulda HANCOCK
Born: 1894 Place;
Chr.: Place:
Died: 1983 Place: Creal Springs, IL, Williamson Co
Bur.: Place: ROBINSON CEM, JOHNSON CO, IL
Father: Mother:
Other Husbands:
SexChildren List each child (living or dead)
M/F in order of birth
S+A|1. Name: Kenneth NEWBOLD Spouse: Wilma TRAVELSTEAD
M Born: DEC 1916 Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
2+ 2]2. Name: Verna NEWBOLD Spouse: J D HOLMES
F Bormn: 25 MAR 1921 Place: Parker, JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
D4 A |3. Name: Bernice NEWBOLD Spouse: Hugh BOYD
F Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
4. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
5. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
6. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:

Name and Address of Submitter:

Phone;

Wife

Relationship of Submitter to Husband
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Husband: Gechg_;g WINFIELD MC GEE

Born: 16 DEC 1876 Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: 30 JAN 1933 Place

: CARTERVILLE, IL, Williamson Co

Bur.: Place: OAKWOQOD CEM, C, IL, Williamson Co
Father: Mother:
Other Wives:
Wife: Elizabeth "Lizzie" NEWBOLD
Born: 13 OCT 1895 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Died: 26 JUN 1978 Place: ST LOUIS, MO
Bur.: Place: OAKWOOD CEM, CARTERVILLE, WC, IL
Father: Ottoway T "Doc" NEWBOLD Mother: Amanda Katherine WISE
Other Husbands:
Sex Children List each child (living or dead)
M/F in order of birth
1. Name: George William MC GEE Spouse:
M Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
2. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
3. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
4. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place;
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
5. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
6. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:

Relationship of Submitter to Husband Wife

Name and Address of Submitter:

Phone:
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Husband: Hewey NEWBOLD

Born: 19 MAY 1898 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: 16 MAR 1978 Place:
Bur.: Place:
Father: Ottoway T "Doc" NEWBOLD Mother: Amanda Katherine WISE
Other Wives:
Wife: Gladys WIGGINS
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Died: Place:
Bur.: Place:
Father: Mother:
Other Husbands:
SexChildren List each child (living or dead)
M/F in order of birth
1. Name: Gerald "Jerry" Lee NEWBOLD Spouse:
M Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
2. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
3. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
4. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
S. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
6. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:

Name and Address of Submitter:

Phone;

Relationship of Submitter to Husband Wife
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Husband: Dewey A NEWBOLD
Born: 19 MAY 1898 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: 30 AUG 1924 Place: Herrin, IL, Williamson Co
Bur.: Place: NEWBOLD CEME, JOHNSON CO, IL
Father: Ottoway T "Doc" NEWBOLD Mother: Amanda Katherine WISE
Other Wives:
Wife: DD NOT MARRY
Born: “Place:
Chr.: Place:
Died: Place:
Bur.: Place:
Father: Mother:
Other Husbands:
Sex Children List each child (living or dead)
M/F in order of birth
1. Name: NO ISSUE Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
2. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
3. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
4. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
5. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
6. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:

Relationship of Submitter to Husband Wife

Name and Address of Submitter:

Phone:
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Husband: Dewey A NEWBOLD
Born: 19 MAY 1898 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place;
Marr: Place:
Died: 30 AUG 1924 Place: Herrin, IL, Williamson Co
Bur.: Place: NEWBOLD CEME, JOHNSON CO, IL
Father: Ottoway T "Doc" NEWBOLD Mother: Amanda Katherine WISE
Other Wives:
Wife: DD NDT MARRY
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Died: Place:
Bur.: Place:
Father: Mother:
Other Husbands:
SexChildren List each child (living or dead)
M/F in order of birth
1. Name: NO ISSUE Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
2. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
3. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
4. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
5. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
6. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:

Name and Address of Submitter:

Phone:

Relationship of Submitter to Husband Wife
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Husband: Charles Franklin NEWBOLD
Born: 1 OCT 1900 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place;
Died: 31 AUG 1979 Place;
Bur.: Place;
Father: Ottoway T "Doc" NEWBOLD Mother: Amanda Katherine WISE
Other Wives:
Wife: Rosie ROGERS
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Died: Place:
Bur.: Place:
Father: Mother:
Other Husbands:
SexChildren List each child (living or dead)
M/F in order of birth
1. Name: Robert Earl NEWBOLD Spouse:
M Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
2. Name: Ruby NEWBOLD Spouse: Louis EBERTS
F Born: Place:
Chr.: _ Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
3. Name: Lilly Mae NEWBOLD Spouse: Ed TEAL
F Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
4. Name: Vera NEWBOLD Spouse: Harvey CURTISS
F Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
5. Name: Vernon NEWBOLD Spouse: Cynthia
M Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
6. Name: Orville Eugene NEWBOLD Spouse: Junita
M Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:

Name and Address of Submitter:;

Phone:

Relationship of Submitter to Husband Wife
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Husband: Charles Franklin NEWBOLD Year of Birth: 1900
Wife: Rosie ROGERS Year of Birth:
Sex Children (continued)
7. Name: Roger Earl NEWBOLD Spouse: Relda
M Born: Place:

Chr.: Place:

Marr: Place:

Died: Place:
8. Name: Leonard Arthur NEWBOLD Spouse: Carol
M Born: Place:

Chr.: Place:

Marr: Place:

Died: Place:
9. Name: Marie NEWBOLD Spouse: George WILLBANKS
F Born: Place:

Chr.: Place:

Marr: Place:

Died: Place:
10.Name: Lois NEWBOLD . Spouse: Henry CURTISS
F Born: Place:

Chr.: Place:

Marr: Place:

Died: Place:
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Husband: Earl Ottoway NEWBOLD

Born: 2 AUG 1903 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: 16 FEB 1960 Place: Herrin, IL, Williamson Co
Bur.: Place: HERRIN CITY CEME, HI, Williamson Co
Father: Ottoway T "Doc" NEWBOLD Mother: Amanda Katherine WISE
Other Wives:
Wife: Nelle GENTRY
Born: 1908 Place:
Chr.: Place:
Died: 1989 Place:
Bur.: Place:
Father: TOM GENTRY Mother: Alzada
Other Husbands:
SexChildren List each child (living or dead)
M/F in order of birth
1. Name: Carl NEWBOLD Spouse:
M Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
2. Name: Dewey Paul "Toby" NEWBOLD Spouse:
M Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
3. Name: Spouse:
Born: ’ Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
4. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
5. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
6. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:

Name and Address of Submitter:

Phone:

Relationship of Submitter to Husband Wife
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Husband: Cloyd CAPPS
Born: 17 APR 1903 Place: HAMILTON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Marr: 15 JAN 1934 Place:
Died: Place:
Bur.: Place:
Father: Mother:
Other Wives:
Wife: Belva Marie NEWBOLD
Born: 6 FEB 1906 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Died: 11 JUN 1991 Place: Herrin, IL, Williamson Co
Bur.: Place: OAKWOOD CEM, C, IL, OAKWOOD CEM
Father: Ottoway T "Doc" NEWBOLD Mother: Amanda Katherine WISE
Other Husbands:
SexChildren List each child (living or dead)
M/F in order of birth
1. Name: NO ISSUE Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
2. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
3. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
4. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
5. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
6. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:

Name and Address of Submitter:

Phone:

Relationship of Submitter to Husband Wife
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Husband: Philip Edward SMITH

Born: 25 DEC 1916 Place: JOHNSON CO, IL
Chr.: Place:
Marr: 5 JUN 1942 Place: CHAMPAIGN, IL
Died: Place:
Bur.: Place:
Father: Chauncey Forward SMITH Mother: Bertha Lesba NEWBOLD
Other Wives:
Wife: Vivian SWEIBEL
Born: 29 OCT 1920 Place: Brooklyn, NY
Chr.: Place:
Died: Place:
Bur.: Place:
Father: Irving SWEIBEL Mother: Florence HURWITZ
Other Husbands:
SexChildren List each child (living or dead)
M/F in order of birth
1. Name: Diane Marie SMITH Spouse: F. (Fenwick) REED HAINSWORTH
F Born: 9 DEC 1944 Place: FORREST CO, MS, CAMP SHELBY
Chr.: Place:
Marr: 25 JUN 1970 Place: OKLA CITY, OK
Died: Place:
2. Name: Nancy Robin SMITH Spouse: Stephen Perley FRIOT
F Born: 23 APR 1949 Place: BALTIMORE, MD, JOHNS HOPKINS HO
Chr.: Place:
Marr: 20 MAR 1976 Place: Oklahoma City, OK
Died: Place:
3. Name: Ellen Jo SMITH Spouse: Ronald Eliot (Elliott) HEMPLING
F Born: 10 OCT 1950 Place: STILLWATER, OK
Chr.: Place:
Marr: 20 AUG 1970 Place: OKLA CITY, OK, OKLA CO
Died: Place:
4. Name: Sally Jan SMITH Spouse: David Eugene RUHL
F Born: 14 MAR 1958 Place: OKLA CITY, OK
Chr.: Place:
Marr: 20 FEB 1982 Place: OKLA CITY, OK
Died: Place:
5. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:
6. Name: Spouse:
Born: Place:
Chr.: Place:
Marr: Place:
Died: Place:

Relationship of Submitter to Husband

Name and Address of Submitter:

Phone:

Wife
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-and-James Huey Newbold: The family may have lived in Williamson, Johnson or —

241 N. W. 32nd Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73118
May 3, 1993

Mr. Don Upchurch
803 Vance
Paragould, AR 72450

Dear Mr. Upchurch:

Recently my attention was called to an article you had written about the
Drake Cemetery located in Williamson County, Illinois near the border between
Williamson and Johnson County.

In that your name is Upchurch, and a number of graves in the cemetery bear
the names of Upchurch, I thought you might be of assistance to me in tracking an
ancestor with this name. -

My name is Philip E. Smith. My maternal grandparents lived in Johnson @
County, and were Ottoway T. "Doc" Newbold and Amanda Katherine Wise o+9
Newbold. Ottoway's father was William Newbold; his wife was Elizabeth A +4040
Upchurch. William was born in 1828, the third son (fourth child) of William M. &+ &
Newbold and Alice (Alcy) Wise Newbold. William (Jr)?'s parents are buried in the & + A
Newbold Cemetery in Johnson County. William (Jr)? died after 1860. I have no a
information about Elizabeth Upchurch, other than William and Elizabeth were  0+aQ+2
married 17 September 1842 in Johnson County. There may have been a number of —
their children, but the only names I have are E?h Newbold¥Ottoway Newbold 0+0+ 10

&

Union County. “LISHA -

A brother of William (Jr)? was John Robinson Newbold and his wife's name 2+ 10
was Mary Upchurch. I do not know if Mary and Elizabeth were sisters, or if they A+ aya
were or were not related.

The above information is very sketchy, but that is all that I have. Do you
have information about Elizabeth Upchurch that you would be willing to share
with me? Too often better records were kept of the male members of the family,
and often the last names of their wives cannot be found. At any rate, if you have
anything that would be of help it would be greatly appreciated.

birynoy,

Sincerely, —

6) -



241 N. W. 32nd Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73118
May 7, 1993

Dear Don:

What a pleasant surprise to have your telephone call the other
evening! Thank you very much for your courtesy in calling to let me know
you could help, but that there would be a delay. When the letter was sent to
you it was sort of a shot in the dark because of the time lapse since the
article I referred to was written.

You asked where I had gotten your name and address. Enclosed is the
article written about the Drake Cemetery which listed your name as well as
the names of Gary D. and Jane E. Trammel as having worked on the material
dealing with Drake Cemetery.

In looking over the "Johnson County, Illinois History & Families"
dealing with the Newbold family, (copy also enclosed), it specifically states
that Mary Upchurch and Elizabeth Upchurch were sisters and married
Newbold brothers.

As you can tell from this letter and the previous one, my information
is very limited. Any further information would be much appreciated. Again,
it would be my pleasure to pay you for your time and any other expenses
you might have in connection with tracking down the information on
Elizabeth Upchurch Newbold.

Sincerely yours,

Philip E. Smith
(405) 524-4650
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241 N.W. 32nd Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73118
June 19, 1993

Mr. Don Upchurch
803 Vance
Paragould AK 72450

Dear Don:
I hope you will permit me to call you Don, rather than Mr. Upchurch.

This is Phil Smith again asking about the Upchurch genealogy, in an
attempt to find out something about by great grandmother, Elizabeth
Upchurch Newbold who was born about 1830(?) , in Kentucky, I believe.
She married William Newbold in 1842(?). In a copy of a census from Union
County, Illinois (1860) an Elizabeth Newbold is listed who was born in
Kentucky. Was this William Newbold's wife?

Mrs. Dee Reed Fozzard from Carterville, IL stated that William
Newbold raised his family (about 1860) on a farm he rented in the bottoms
near Willard's Landing in Union County, Illinois, but has no record of family
members or any other activity of the family.

I very much appreciated your call to me to let me know you had
received my letter, and that you would later provide me with material that
might apply to my search. Since I hadn't heard from you yet I was fearful
that you were ill or that there was nothing in your records that would be
helpful. I tried to call you on the telephone but the operator informed me
you did not have a listed number. She said if it were an emergency she
would put me in touch with her supervisor who could call you and ask you
to call me. Obviously a claim of emergency could not be made, so this is the
reason for the letter tonight.

At your convenience, any clues that you might provide will allow me
to continue my search on the Upchurch line.

Sincerely,

Philip E. Smith
(405) 524-4650

&



241 N. W. 32nd Street
Okla. City, OK 73118
June 26, 1993

(405) 524-4650

Mr. Donald Upchurch
803 Vance
Paragould, AR 72450

Dear Don:

Thank you very much for the information you provided over the
telephone. I hate to have you pay telephone bills to provide information to
me. In the future I'll hang up and call you right back, or better still, please
call me collect. I am the one who is benefitting from the material you
provide.

On the enclosed four sheets is the information I took down while you
were telling me about the various people in the line of descent. It would be
much appreciated if you corrected any spelling of names that are not correct,
and add any people in the line that I may have omitted. Just write on the
sheets to make the corrections and then send them back to me. A stamped,
self addressed envelope is enclosed for your use. When I get this back I'll
put it in the computer and print out a pedigree form with their names, dates,
etc., and send you a copy.

You mentioned three books that have the history of the Upchurch
family. Would you be willing to provide me with the names of the books,
the authors, the publishing company which printed them, and the dates? The
information could be written anywhere on the sheets you send back to me. It
is possible that our genealogy library in the State Historical Building in
Oklahoma City may have copies, or the library in the Mormon Church in
Oklahoma City may have them, or could arrange for me to borrow them.

Don, I use the computer to write letters because I have one on my
desk at home, and it is handy to use. Please don't feel that you have to type
letters to me, particularly since your daughter took your typewriter to school.
(My daughters (4) are all married and have their own families so I don't have
to compete with them for my typewriter or computer!)

Thank you again for your assistance in fillifig the gap in my search for
ancestors. I am delighted to know something about my great-grandmother
on my mother's father's side.
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John Upchurch
,//<B@ 1438

D 1502
No record of his wife. Fought in the War of the Roses for House of York

Children:

Thomas Upcher
Married Jane

| €T X

D 1504

Children:

UPCHURCH FAMILY

w  Robert Upcher
w  Married Ina
w D. 1524

——

— Children:

j) =€

John Upcher
Married Johan
D. 1542

Children:
«  Richard Upcher

w  Married (2nd) 1581 to Annie Parker
w D. 1584

Widow was pregnant when Richard died and

w son, Richard was born in 1584

[we Twroamarrod
N WEST HhooK
— A PY)
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to - Richard Upcher and Annie Parker
—~  Children:

n)

W
w

Richard Upcher
B. 1584

Married Frances Inkersol in 1608

Children:

Michael Upcher
B. 1620

Came to Virginia in 1650.

Michael died in 1681.

) s TEL

Children:
w Richard Upcher
w Died after 1700

Children:
L James Upcher

W Married Elizabeth.
w Died 1755.

——

— Children:

In 1651 married Frances Delke.

Michael Upcher

Born 1720 in Surry County Virginia.

Michael married 1755 in Brunswick, Virginia (do
not have his wife's name)

Children: (4)

George married Rachael Breashear
Elizabeth married Thomas Breashear
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*David Upchurch
Born in 17654 in Brunswick, VA .
Married 1790 in Granville, N.C.to Mary Hudspeth

David died 1835 in Franklin County, (Johnson County?),Illinois.

Buried in Drake Cemetery, Williamson County, Illinois.
His wife, Mary Hudspeth was born in 1770 in Gren(?), N.C.
Died in 1835 in Franklin County (Johnson County?) Illinois.
Buried in Drake Cemetery, Williamson County, Illinois.

n +2 Sherwood married Elizabeth Tumberlir
A William Upchurch
— Born 1758 in Brunswick Virgiani;
= Died 1787 in Wilks County, NC
W Married Sarah.

~ Children:
o 1. William
N 2. *David
23. John
a 4. Edward
05. Abel [ASEL ~RPE
@ 6. Patty
o 7. Elizabeth
0 8. Sarah
09, Amy
210. Suzannah
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A + & David Upchurch and Mary Hudspeth Upchurch
—  Children:
o 1. William B Upchurch
- Born 1809 Stewart County TN (or KY)
- Married in 1829 in Franklin County (Johnson Co?) to Edney
4 2. David P.Upchurch
—  Bomn 18 Aug 1811 in Stewart County, TN or KY.
~  Married in 1832 in Franklin (Johnson Co.?) IL to Kathryn (Kity) G-----.
Died 10 Oct 1852 in New Burnsides, IL (Johnson County).

A + 4 3. Mary Upchurch married John Robinson Newbold
A 4. Sarah Upchurch
A 5. Rebecca Upchurch
A 6. Susan Upchurch

A + A 7. Elizabeth Upchurch married William Newbold
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27 June 1993

Dear Don:

Attached are pages from a little booklet published in 1992 that states,
"Printed by authority of the State of Illinois, April 1992."

There are 23 maps showing county boundaries from 1790 (cover) to
1905 (No. 23), the present configuration.

I've made you copies of a scattering of maps to show the development
of Johnson , Franklin and Williamson Counties. You will note that Johnson
County was never a part of Franklin County, although Williamson County
was part of Franklin County for a number of years.

Is it possible that David Upchurch and Mary Hudspeth Upchurch,
having been reported as dying in Franklin County (Johnson County),
actually died in what is now Williamson County and were buried in Drake
Cemetery which is also in Williamson County?

This may be the case of their sons, David and William, (brothers of
my great grandmother, Elizabeth). David, who married Kathryn (Kitty) in
1832, and William, who married Edney in 1829 - both married in Franklin
County. Although 20 years later David died in New Burnside, Johnson
County, the distance from Drake Cemetery in Williamson County is a very
few miles from New Burnside, Johnson County as you well know.

Does the above make sense, or do you have something that
specifically states that Johnson County was once part of Franklin County?

I was not aware of this booklet of maps until Dee Reed Fozzard of
Carterville sent it to me with other materials she had prepared while
searching for my Smith ancestors (Williamson County) and the Newbold
line (Johnson County). I came across it again yesterday and wanted to see
when Franklin , Williamson and Johnson Counties were given their present
boundaries.

I want to thank you again for all the material you made available to
me, and the above information is not meant to be critical of you or your
work. As more and more people search in a given area, the details become
clearer and we all benefit. Maybe as similar maps become available it will
be possible to establish Stewart County being in Kentucky or Tenessee at the
time of William's birth in 1809, and David's in 1811. At present there is a
Stewart County in Tennessee, but not one in Kentucky.
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—_ Descendants Chart @
— Tue, Dec 12, 1995 Page 1

1 1— William NEWBOLD (1828)
{1 sp-Elizabeth UPCHURCH (1830)
A 2— Elisha NEWBOLD (1844)
D  sp-Emma WOOD
A 3— Oliver NEWBOLD
A 2— William NEWBOLD (1846)
A 2— Nancy NEWBOLD (1848)
& 2— John NEWBOLD (1850)
> 2— Ashley NEWBOLD (1852)
\ 2— Ottoway T "Doc" NEWBOLD(1854)
A sp- Sarah BREEDEN
A sp- Amanda Katherine WISE (1862)
03— Erick Guy NEWBOLD (1886)
d  sp- Myrtle Dovie WASHER (1890)
4— Lovell Opal NEWBOLD (1910)
sp- Benjamin Franklin BAUDINO  (1908)
4— Owen NEWBOLD (1914)
4— Laverne NEWBOLD (1916)
sp- Veronica ROGALLA (?)
5— Geofrey Guy NEWBOLD
5— Mary Gail NEWBOLD
4— Lydia Louise "Mickey" NEWBOLD (1920)
sp- Jim CHICON
4— George Harold NEWBOLD (1924)
4— Tommy Ray NEWBOLD (1926)
sp- Jane WHITE
5— Steve NEWBOLD
J  4— Dorothy Jeanine NEWBOLD (1929)
D 3— william Ira NEWBOLD (1888)
D sp-Grace RICH (1892)
04— Hazel Pauline NEWBOLD (1911)
Q  4— Alice Marie NEWBOLD (1913)
n sp- HAWKINS
N  4— Howard William NEWBOLD (1914)
) 4— Minnie Wavel NEWBOLD (1916)
T sp- CHAMLESS
34— Marvon Ottoway NEWBOLD (1918)
O 4— Audrey Mammie NEWBOLD (1920)
O sp- LARSON
11 4— Elbert NEWBOLD (1922)
 4— Albert NEWBOLD (1922)
O 4— Dewey Vernell NEWBOLD (1924)
10 4— Rachael Gertrude NEWBOLD (1926)
0 4— Harry Lee NEWBOLD (1928)

. D
> EO0pY by m DD P



Descendants Chart

'Y

Tue, Dec 12, 1995

B  4— Carol Alfred NEWBOLD (1930)
3 4— Boneva Louise NEWBOLD (1932)
1 4— Bobbie Gene NEWBOLD (1933)
0O  4— Jimmie NEWBOLD (1935)
N 3— Bertha Lesba NEWBOLD (1890)
d sp-Chauncey Forward SMITH (1886)
A 4— James Thomas SMITH (1909)
4\ sp- Augusta VOLNER(1909)
A 5— Norma Jean SMITH (1929)
A sp- Alie SHRIVER
D 5— George Wesley SMITH (1932)
D sp- Norma DAVIDSON
A sp-Opal Faye SHAFER
A 4— Mabel Violet SMITH (1911)
{\ sp- Virgil Douglas PARSONS (1904)
45— Doris June PARSONS (1932)
A sp-John Albert (Jack) UFER (1925)
& 6— Theresa Anne UFER (1952)
A sp- Gary Lee KRIVCIK
A sp-John R YOUNGMAN
A 6— Catherine Mary UFER (1955)
. sp-Jack BLOXSOM
A sp-Tim BENNETT
A sp-Bill WHITING
A 6— JohnKarl UFER (1956)
A sp-Le Ann CASTLEMAN
2\  6— David Alan UFER (1957)
A  sp-Lisa BAUER
2 sp-Trina STEWART
A  sp-Sandra Lee NOVAK
A  6— Mark Thomas UFER (1960)
A sp-Barbara Jeanne MICHAM
D 6— Michael Albert UFER (1963)
A sp- Valley Ann PIERMAN
& sp- John ASH
A 5— Phyllis Ann PARSONS (1935)
A sp-J.C. JACKSON(1930)
6— James Carl JACKSON (1950)
sp- Nancy Kay SHULTZ
sp- Agnes FOGERTY
6— Debra Lynn JACKSON (1953)
sp- Mark David JUNGDAHL
A sp-Stanley KLIMKIEWICZ
2 sp-"Red" LEEPER

»bbbb

Page 2
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Descendants Chart

Tue, Dec 12, 1995

Page 4

B

A

l
o
n
A
st
7
[ N
A 2—

3— Charles Franklin NEWBOLD (1900)

sp- Rosie ROGERS
) 4— Robert Earl NEWBOLD
1] 4— Ruby NEWBOLD

7 sp-Louis EBERTS

oD 4— Lilly Mae NEWBOLD

=] sp-Ed TEAL

) 4— Vera NEWBOLD

1 sp-Harvey CURTISS

7 4— Vernon NEWBOLD

7 sp- Cynthia

Q 4— Orville Eugene NEWBOLD

] sp-Junita

1 4— Roger Earl NEWBOLD

] sp-Relda

1 4— Leonard Arthur NEWBOLD

1 sp-Carol

2} 4— Marie NEWBOLD

0 sp- George WILLBANKS
24— Lois NEWBOLD

sp- Henry CURTISS

3— Earl Ottoway NEWBOLD (1903)

sp- Nelle GENTRY (1908)
4— Carl NEWBOLD
4— Dewey Paul "Toby" NEWBOLD

3— Belva Marie NEWBOLD (1906)

sp- Cloyd CAPPS (1903)
4— NO ISSUE

Louisa NEWBOLD (1856)
Francis H NEWBOLD (1857)
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JOHNSON COUNTY ILLINOIS
EARLY MARRIAGES
1878 - 1885
VOLUME II

Compiled And Indexed By
Judy Foreman Lee

And

Carolyn Cromeenes Foss JI)




JOHNSON COUNTY ILLINOIS EARLY MARRIAGES VOLUME II @ 2

£1129  EVANS, G.H. Elvira/Parmer/ist 19 Nov 1884
EVANS, J.G. 18/W/Johnson Co IL Jesse L. WALKER, M.G.
IRVAN, Mary W.L. WILLIAMS &
GENTLE, Alice Tunnel Hill/-/1st L. MULENIX
GENTLE, Peter , 17/4/Johnson Co IL Tunnel Hill,
: STROUD, Elizabeth Johnson Co IL ’
" #1130  WHITTENBERG, John Warren New Burnside, Johnson Co IL/Carpenter/Second 27 Nov 1884
WHITTENBERG, David H. 28 /W /Washington Co IL W.F. VAN CLEVE, H.G.
LOWE §.C. BRADFORD &
SNIDER, Lydia Jane Johnson Co IL/-/First H.A. DUNN
SNIDER, William Henry Harrison  23/W/Johnson Co IL Bride’s Father’s,
RUSHING (JCMV1: William H. SNIDER & Martha J. RUSHING) Johnson Co IL
#1131  GAITHER, David W. New Burnside, IL/Farmer/Cne 23 Nov 1884
GAITHER, Henry 18/W/Franklin Co IL J.C. CLYMORE, Justice
VINCENT, Mamcy dJ. + John SCOIT &
EDWARDS, Mary Alice New Burnside, IL/-/One Thos. HORNBUCKLE
EDWARDS, George 15/W/Hickman Co KY . New Burnside, IL
WILSON, Nancy J. -
#1132 STOKES, Wm. D. Goreville, IL/Blacksmith/Three . ML iss: 04 Dec 1884
STOKES, Jones 34/W/Union Co IL MR: 08 Dec 1884
HONTGOMERY, Rebecah ' J.Q.A, COLLINS, Justice
HUTCHESON, Martha Goreville, IL/-/One J.P. DENISON
HUTCHESON, Wm. H. 24/W/Union Co IL " Pleasant HENLY’s
BORDAN, Martha ~ : - ]
#1133  RIGGS, James : Johnson Co IL/Farmer/Second 07 Dec 1884
RIGGS, John 30/W/Johnson Co IL W.J. CRAIG
BLAKE, Ellen . -
CoX, Ada R. ? : Johnson Co IL/-/First W.T. RENIES
COX, Alexander 21N/~ Goreville, IL
. CRAIG, Susin
#1134  SULLIN, Madison M. New Burnside, IL/Merchant/Second ML iss: 05 Dec 1884
SULLIN, William G. 42/W/Graves Co KY MR: 09 Dec 1884
: 'HORE ' James H. BALANCE
f GODIS, Minnia New Burnside, IL/-/First -
GODIS, David 21/0/- Mr. SULLIN'S
’ CAVENDER -
{1135 NEWBOLD, Ottaway New Burnside, IL/Farmer/Second 11 Dec 1884
¥ NEWBOLDS, Wn. 19/W/Johnson Co IL J.C. CLYHOR,
UPCHURCH, Elizabeth Newburnside, IL
, WISE, Auanda New Burnside/-/One New Burnside
; WISE, Ira A ~ 23/W/Johnson Co IL -
; Catharine ) .
! #1136  MAGLOTHIN, Jas. Johnson Co IL/Farming/Two 04 Dec 1884
! HAGLOFLIN, Henry 24/w/Pulaski Co IL Samil BISHOP, J.P. 2
j TIGNER -
{ TYRE, Malissa P. (MCFALL) Johnson Co IL/-/Two Johnson Co IL
HCPALL, Wn. 21/W/Johnson Co IL -
: HOODY
:Page §89 ‘
i §1137  RODEN, John ' Grantsburg/Farning/First ML iss: 09 Dec 1884
RODEN, John B MR: 17 Dec 1884
ALLEN, Bliza W.T. BELL, Min.
; ABNEY, Sary Johnson Co IL/-/First Frank ABNEY
; ABNEY, Harman 26/W/Johnson Co IL Bride’s Res.

WILLIAMS, Adaline ‘
(NOTE! Under line #1 titled Pull Name of Bride, is 42 Maiden Name, if a Widow; the Clerk wrote Eliza ALLEN)

127
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Philip E. Smith

241 N. W. 32nd Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73118-8610
(405) 524-4650

e Mail: psmithl @zena.uokhsc.edu

Joanne Bass
8090 W. 19th Avenue
Lakewood, CO 80215

Dear Ms. Bass:

Thank you for your recent communication in which you provided me your
name and address. My request was made because I was using America On Line on
a trial basis, while trying to establish whether or not the University of Oklahoma
Health Sciences Center system was going to be available to me as a retired
professor. Obviously they finally decided after 32 years of service, I could be
granted an ID number and get on line. (see new e-mail address above, which is yet
to become functional). I knew the Scdsmith had a limited use, and our contact
would be lost.

The Upchurch Bulletin is news to me, and it sounds great. Will you provide
information and the address?

I tried to get the three books on the Upchurch family from the library.
Finally, a copy of the title page and the index of each was forwarded to me on
inter-library loan. Since you've examined two of them, I am enclosing the title
page, Table of Contents, and the part of the index that enumerated specifically the
Upchurch line of "Those Mississippi Upchurches.” Getting only the title page and
the index was a great disappointment to me, and it means that I shall keep trying to
see each of the books in its entirety at some later date.

My knowledge of the Upchurch family is limited to the fact that my great
grandfather and great grandmother (William NEWBOLD and Elizabeth
UPCHURCH Newbold) were married 17 Sep 1842 (see Johnson County Illinois
Marriages 1834-1877) enclosed. Also, #178 on same sheet, John NEWBOLD,
William's brother, married Mary UPCHURCH, Elizabeth's sister. Since the first
census listing all family members was 1850, and I am not sure where Elizabeth
came from, my searches have not been productive yet. An 1840 census would
have shown by name only the head of family.

In the 1860 census of Union County, IL. William and Elizabeth are shown
with about eight children. The 1870 census do not list any of them at all. The



&,

1880 census shows Elisha NEWBOLD with his wife Emma (WOOD) and their
son, Oliver. It also shows that Ottoway, his brother (and my grandfather) was

living in Elisha's household.

I have been unable to find anything further about William and Elizabeth
since the 1860 census, except a reference that in 1862 a roll was compiled of all
men ages from about 18-45 in Union County, IL who were eligible for service in
the Civil War. William NEWBOLD's name was included in this list.

Don Upchurch, 803 Vance, Paragould, AR 72450 telephone (501) 236-
1025, says he has a complete line of his Upchurches, at least extending into
southern Illinois, that includes my Elizabeth. I have been unable as yet to follow
the trail he provided. I once visited him at his home on my way to Illinois, and he
is the source of the titles of the books sent to you on e-mail. I am not sure how
much documentation he has on his work for I was with him only about an hour.
Don apparently was born without arms and he uses his mouth (with pencil) to
write, turn pages, etc. He uses his feet to pick up things, and perhaps he types or
writes with them also. Before I met him I wondered why he never answered my
letters, but rather we would talk on the telephone at length. He is married, with
children, and he seems to have adjusted well to his physical limitations. Since my
visit was late in the evening (night), there was no way to make copies of his
material, and in fact, I did not ask him to let me take his material away from his
home to be copied. Had he suggested it, I'd have jumped at the chance. There are
a number of graves of deceased Upchurches in the Drake Cemetery in southern
Williamson County, IL.

Since Union County, IL is bordered on the west by the Mississippi river, and
Missouri is directly across the river, there may have been some migrations from
Illinois to Missouri.

Plese keep in touch, and as documents becomes available perhaps we can
exchange materials that may help both of us.

By way of biography I'm enclosed a pedigree sheet. As you will see I shall
be 79 next month, and I've gotten into genealogy perhaps two years ago at the
request of my four daughters who are asking who their ancestors were!

Sincerely,
Philip E. Smith
Mo 194T



PHILIP EOWwARD  SmiTH

Wm JemTh 241 N. W. 32nd Street

boote Lofuct, S Oklahoma City, OK 73118-8610
Anms Herrinn , 30 Lanlen) - [ December 19, 1995
e REc’ 7 _
Mr. Charles P. Upchurch A>3 PEC 1995

RR2
Herrin, IL 62948
Dear Mr. Upchurch:

You are being sent a letter because your name is Upchurch, and because you
live in southern Illinois. If you are interested in your early ancestors we may be
able to be of help to each other.

I am attempting to trace my ancestors on the Upchurch side. My great
grandmother, Elizabeth Upchurch, married my great grandfather, William
Newbold on 17 September 1842 in Johnson County, Illinois. I do know that she
had a sister, Mary Upchurch, who married William's brother, John, on 13 August
1842. Other than that I do not know who her parents were, or whether she had
other sisters and brothers.

From what has been determined, the Upchurch family member who came to
Virginia from England in about 1638 was named Michael. It is commonly
believed that all present Upchurches in the United States were descended from
Michael. Some of his descendents migrated to North Carolina, and then some
fanned out to Georgia, Mississippi, Tennessee, Illinois, Missouri, Texas, etc. In
southern Illinois lived in Saline, Johnson, Franklin, Williamson and perhaps other
counties.

The outstanding researcher in Upchurch genealogy at present is Robert
Phillip Upchurch, P.O. Box 387, Wentzville, MO. 63385 He is editor of the
UPCHURCH BULLETIN started in 1980 and published four times each year.
Many lines of the family have good documentation, but the branch that lived in
southern Illinois has many gaps, some of which I hope to fill in. I am most
interested in this line because my Upchurch ancestors lived in southern Illinois in
the early 1800s.

Do you have any knowledge about the Upchurch family which you would be
willing to share? You may know things personally, or you may know someone
within you own family line who may have information which will help to establish
the family connection. I would be glad to share any information I obtain that may
have a bearing on your own ancestors, if you are interested. Enclosed is a self
addressed, stamped envelope which you may use if you reply, even if you do not
have any information on the earlier Upchurch families.

Thank you for any consideration you may give to this request.

Sincerely yours,

Philip E. Smith (405) 524-4650
e-mail: psmithl @rex.uokhsc.edu



UPCHURCHES IN SOUTHERN ILLINOIS
December 19, 1995

Charles P. Upchurch (618) 942-5989
RR 2
Herrin, IL 62948

David Upchurch (618) 942-2256
Energy, IL 62933

Eva Upchurch (618) 997-6951
501 N Market
Marion, IL 62959

Jerry Upchurch (618) 996-3262
RR 2
Creal Springs, IL 62922

Joe D Upchurch (618) 964-1426
Deer Run Road
Marion, IL 62959

John Upchurch (618) 996-2095
Creal Springs, IL 62922

June Upchurch (618) 988-8507
1100 N 10th
Herrin, IL 62948

K. Upchurch (618) 987-2475
512 Hawkins Av.
Hurst, IL 62949

Kay Upchurch (618) 993-2089
RR 1
Pittsburg, IL 62974

Melody Upchurch (618) 942-2703
RR 1
Johnston City, IL 62951



Michael Upchurch
RR 2
Creal Springs, IL 62922

Ralph Upchurch
1008 N Monroe
Marion, IL 62959

Randy Upchurch
Railroad
Hurst, IL. 62949

Walter Upchurch
524 S 24th Street
Herrin, IL 62948

C. O. Upchurch
RR 4
Benton, IL 62812

Eugene Upchurch
RR 4
Benton, IL 62812

Noble Upchurch
1105 Anna
Benton, IL 62812

Ralph Upchurch
607 Glendale
Benton. IL 62812

Joe Upchurch
RR10 .
Carbondale, IL 62901

Tom Upchurch
1195 E Walnut
Carbondale, IL 62901

Bill Upchurch
RR1
Galatia, IL 62935

(618) 996-2135

(618) 997-2501

(618) 987-2561

(618) 988-1829

(618) 439-4889

(618) 439-4889

(618) 439-3525

(618) 435-2249

(618) 549-6105

(618) 549-1909

(618) 268-4616



Don Upchurch
4245 Raleigh Rd
Eldorado, IL 62930

John D. Upchurch
1116 Benton
Eldorado, IL 62930

Kim Upchurch
217 W Raymond
Harrisburg, IL 62946

Mike Upchurch
RR 2
Harrisburgh. IL 62946

Roger Upchurch
RR 1
Eldorado, IL 62930

Gerald Upchurch
2858 North Av.
Metropolis, IL 62960

Rev. Roy Upchurch
RR 2
DuQuoin, IL 62832

Clint Upchurch
302 Sunset Rd
Sparta, IL 62286

(618) 273-5466

(618) 273-4206

(618) 253-3018

(618) 252-7156

(618) 273-5774

(618) 524-9704

(618) 542-4212

(618) 443-5395
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15 March 1996
Robert Phillip Upchurch oL O;ﬁ&‘
Michael Enterprises s M o
P. O. Box 387 \9%

Wentzville, MO 63385

Dear Phil (Cousin Phil, that is):

I could give you a litany of events that have delayed my writing to you since
receiving your last letter, but it would sound as if I were complaining. Suffice it to
say there has intervened a lingering illness and finally death of the last remaining
member of the prior generation to my family in Illinois. This was the man who was
most helpful in taking me to various cemeteries in southern Illinois where many of
my relatives are buried; a back problem involving an orthopedic physician and
physical therapists; a case of shingles; and more recently, a blood clot behind the
retina of my left eye with a diagnosis of macular degeneration. Otherwise I seem
to be carrying my 79 years fairly well, and except for the inconvenience, things
must go forward. I'm enclosing a short article by Frank C. Laubach written about
reaching eighty.

It is true that the problem of tracing the earliest Upchurches is not exactly
my central interest, at least until it is possible for me to resolve my immediate
narrowly focused problem of Elizabeth Upchurch Newbold and her family, and the
line to her subclan ancestor. Nevertheless, I understand your desire for a more
global view, particularly since you are the repository of most of the information
currently in existence, probably in the world, of the burgeoning Upchurch family.
For that reason it will be my pleasure to help in a small way with the current cost
of the material recently received from Professor David Ransome, and enclosed you
will find a check for $200.00 toward that cost. CmaRTHA TUVE U

In response to the approximately 39 letters sent to Upchurches in southern
Illinois, there have been about three responses/ I shall forward copies of these to
you at a later date. There is one, however that you should have now, and it is
enclosed. This is the correspondence from June Pagano of Energy, Illinois, which
is contiguous with Herrin, my former hometown. I asked her permission to make a
copy of the booklet, "From England to Illinois" for both you and myself, and this is
your personal copy. June Pagano stated her brother, James, was the one who
compiled the material for the booklet. It is possible you have been in touch with
him and perhaps most of the material is from you. There may be details of the
extended family that are not in your possession. I believe the only information in
June Pagano's material that may be of specific interest to me is the statement that
David Philip Upchurch had a known brother, William, and both were the sons of
David and Mary Hudspeth Upchurch. I believe you projected that William




Upchurch, in this generation, (i.e., sons of David and Mary) was a more likely
parent of Elizabeth than was David and Mary Hudspeth Upchurch. I have written
to a lady in Harrisburg, the county seat of Saline County, Illinois asking if she was
willing to undertake a search for a copy of the will of William Upchurch who died
in southwestern Saline county before 15 January 1861, as mentioned by Donald
Eugene Upchurch and/or Mary Afton Irwin.

There is little question that the reservations you had about the material taken
by me by phone from Don Upchurch are valid. I could not get it confirmed even
though I sent Don the same material I sent you and asked if I had recorded the
information correctly that he dictated to me over the telephone.

The age of Elizabeth as recorded by me (age 30) was based upon the 1860
census This 1860 census of Union County, IL, shows Elizabeth to have been born
in KY. The census shows her age as 20 (even though her oldest son, Elisha, is
shown as 16 in the same census. Elizabeth's age (20) couldn't be true, and if put at
30 she is within a couple of years of the age of William, shown as 32. According
to the Newbold write-up in the History and Families of Johnson County, William's
birth year is 1828. (Copy is enclosed for you as mentioned below.) If this is true,
and he married Elizabeth in 1842, he would, indeed be 14-15 years old! I do not
question the marriage date since it is a recorded document. I am only going on the
information taken from the Johnson County history, re: his birth year, which I am
unable to document from any other source. In the 1850 census (Johnson County,
IL) William M. Newbold and wife Alsey (Alice), parents of my William who
married Elizabeth Upchurch, are listed with the last three of their children at home.
Their ages on the census appear to be essentially correct with relation to the birth
dates given in the History and Families of Johnson County.

In your letter of 24 December 1995 to me you mentioned that Mary Afton
Irwin stated that William had a son born in Illinois about 1830. If this was
Harrison Upchurch who married Louisa Trammel in 1855, it would suggest that
Elizabeth and Mary Upchurch were older sisters and certainly Elizabeth would
have been born earlier than 1830. (This is based partly on the fact that Elizabeth
and Mary were married in 1842; Harrison in 1855.) Ms.Irwin also stated that
William was married the second time in 1841 in Gallatin County, Illinois. Believe
me, there is much to be clarified..

You asked about the History and Families of Johnson County, which is for
sale by the Johnson County Genealogical-Historical Society. It was published by
Turner Publishing Company, P.O. Box 3101, Paducah, KY 42002-3101. It shows
a copyright of 1990. I am enclosing a list of publications that the Society has for
sale, and they do still have copies of the above named publication. There are 368
pages in the book, which is labeled Volume I. Presumably there will be a future
Volume II. In the index there is a single reference to Upchurch, and this is under
the Newbold family and refers to Elizabeth and her sister Mary Upchurch. Of
course there may be other descendants of Upchurch women in the volume that I
would not know. Enclosed is a copy of the first page and page 289 of this




publication. Iam willing to loan you my copy for examination so you could judge
whether or not you feel it is worth $64.50. Say the word and I'll mail it to you.

You may have been contacted by a Larry Upchurch who lives in Yukon,
Oklahoma, which is a suburb of Oklahoma City. He called me one day, identified
himself, and said he had picked up my name from the America On Line internet.
We arranged to meet at my house recently, and I loaned him some early volumes
of your Upchurch Bulletin. He expressed an interest in subscribing to the Bulletin
and he was given your name and address. Except that his name is Upchurch, he
knows very little about his recent ancestors except that they came to Texas from
Mississippi.

If this letter is ever to get into the mail, my rambling must stop for now.

Best wishes.

Sincerely,

G2

Philip E. Smith



On Being Eighty
By Frank C. Laubach

I have good news for you! The first 80 years are the hardest. The
second 80, as far as my experience goes, is a succession of birthday parties
and good times. When you are 80 everybody wants to help you upstairs and
carry your baggage. If you forget a name, or fail to meet an appointment, or
do not address an envelope, you can explain that you are 80. If you spill
your soup on your shirt or forget to shave on one side of your face, or have
on shoes that do not match or take another man's hat, or carry a letter around
for a week without reading - you are 80.

So you can relax without misgivings, for you have a perfect alibi for
everything. Nobody expects much from you. If you act silly it is your
second childhood. Everybody looks for symptoms of softening of the brain.

It is a great deal better than being 65 or 70. Then they retire you and
expect you to take a cottage in Florida and become a limping, discontented
has-been.

But if you survive to 80, everybody is surprised that you are alive,
surprised that you can walk, surprised that you can talk above a whisper,
surprised that you show signs of lucid intervals.

At 70, people are mad at you for everyting; at 80 they forgive
everything. If you ask me, life begins at 80. Even my wife who tried hard to
reform me for 50 years has given it up and now makes allowances for
everything.

*kkk
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PNILLP EDwWARD SmrIrk

241 N. W. 32nd Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73118-8610
April 23, 1996

Robert Phillip Upchurch eee'D b
Fine Acres Farms 2.5 A
6 Eagles Way Lane
Lake St. Louis, MO 63367-2240
Dear Cousin Phillip:

Thought I'd bring you up to date on my search for Elizabeth Upchurch
Newbold's antecedents.

I'd like to do some mental calisthenics - sort of think out loud - and put it

down on paper rather than talk to myself.

Following the leads you provided me from Don Upchurch' correspondence, I
have obtained a copy of page 6 from "Abstracts of Wills, Saline County 1847-
1911" which was published by the Saline County Historical Society. It records that
in Book 1, page 74 there was a will recorded for William Upchurch. In the abstract
it records a son undoubtedly by his present marriage, Willis Allen Upchurch, and a
son, Harrison Upchurch and daughter Polly Newbolls and daughter Elizabeth
Newbolls, who must be children of a previous marriage.. A copy of this page is
enclosed for your records.(A) By other documents we know Polly as Mary, who
married John Newbold. Itis my impression that the nickname Polly was
frequently used for the legal name, Mary. Is this true?

I ordered a copy of the will itself to see if more material could be found
within the document. I tried to translate it, but there were words, etc., which I
could not decipher. A copy of the will (B) and the attempted translation (C) is
enclosed for your records. What was determined was that William Upchurch's will
was written and attested to by two witnesses on January 15, 1861 (page 1), and on
the 1st of March (presumably 1861) proof of the will was given in open court, and
it referred to William Upchurch, deceased (page 2). The designation of the
children are given the same as in the abstract from the Saline County Historical
Society.

Two things are pointed out: (a) Other accounts (Don Upchurch in a letter to
you dated 5 Jun 1982 and Mary Afton Irwin in a letter sent to you 11 Aug 1980)
say William Upchurch died before 15 Jan 1861. His will indicates that this date is
the date the will was signed and witnesses. Also, the will was brought to court on
1 Mar (1861 ?) and the statement is made that William was deceased at that time.
To me this means that William died after 15 Jan 61 and before 1 Mar 61, and
probably in February 1861. (b) The will clearly states that William's son by his
second wife is Willis Allen Upchurch, not William.



- A copy of the U.S. Census Records for Saline County, IL for 1860 (while
5 William Upchurch was alive) shows him to be age 72 from South Caroline (?), his
D + 5 wife Sarah, age 63, also from South Carolina (?), and a son, Willis, age 19. A copy
— of this 1860 census record is enclosed for your records.(D).
- A copy of the U. S. Census Records for Saline County, IL for 1850 is
o enclosed for your records.(E). It shows William Upchurch to be 62 and I believe
A from North Carolina, his wife, Sarah, age 51, from the same state, and two young
A 415+ A men named Jamie (?) Shaw and Jessie Shaw (presumably Sarah's children from an
o +2 earlier marriage before she married William Upchurch), and a son, Willis
— Upchurch, age 9.
- A copy of the Census for 1830 in Franklin County, which included
— Williamson County (until 1839), and is adjacent to Gallatin County which was
~ later divided into Saline and Gallatin Counties, and touches Johnson County,
s shows a William Upchurch as age "40-50". On the 1830 census is also shown one
n+0+0 +2 male5 - 10, one female 5 - 10, and one female, 15 - 20. If William were 42 in
» 1830, his age would be consistent with the 1850 census showing him to be 62 and
» the 1860 census showing him as 72. Copies of the 1830 census and a work sheet
— are enclosed for your records.(F) & (G).
- This 1830 census possibly says two things: (a) The female shown as "15-20"
2 +0+ o is his wife and a second daughter has not yet been born, although there could have
~ been an 1830 birth, and this would fit in with the original assumption that
o+ & Elizabeth was born in 1830. If this is true, William, at 35-40 at the time of his
© marriage surely married a child bride who would have been 10-15 years old at her
Q1 marriage. By age 15-20 she had already borne him two children who at this census
A were at least 5-10 years old, or (b) A second possibility is that William's first wife
& was dead by 1830, and this is William's family with one son and two daughters. I
& am inclined to believe that William's first wife was dead, and that the 1830 census
~ reflects him and his three children who are named in his will 31 years later.
I In the 1830 census the young male shown could be Harrison, who is
A + » mentioned in William's will, and the two females could have been Mary (Polly)
A and Elizabeth, also shown in William's will. Since both Mary and Elizabeth were
— married in 1842, Whichever female was the youngest, would have been between
— 17 to 22 when she married. The other daughter would have married at an age
— between 27 and 32.
D 4D If one wished to speculate, Mary could have married John Newbold who
£ +0 was older than his brother William. Therefore she might have been the older
A+A+1M daughter. I'm hopeful John Newbold and Mary can be tracked down. I already
&+ 2+A+» have been told by a descendent of John and Mary's that one of John and Mary
A+tA 1A Newbold's daughters (Mary Elizabeth) married a Samuel Taylor. It is stated she
A+ 6 (Mary Elizabeth Newbold) was born in 1841, which is most unlikely since Mary
A Upchurch and John Newbold didn't marry until 1842.
Ado If the younger sister was Elizabeth (born about 1820 - 1825) she would have
A +2 + 2> been between 17 and 22 years old when she married William Newbold. Elizabeth



A +2 Upchurch Newbold and William Newbold's oldest son, Elisha, is shown on the
o 1860 census as 16. This means he was born @1844. On the 1860 census it states
A +2 Elizabeth's age to be 20, which is obviously incorrect. She may have been married
A +A atage 20, but that wasn't her age at the time of the census. If she were between 5
42 and 10 on the 1830 census, she would have been 35-40 years of age at the time of
A +o the 1860 census, and 19 - 24 years old when Elisha was born. And William
A Newbold's age! Did he marry an older woman who fudged her age so it would not
— be an embarrassment to her younger husband?
— Speculation, Speculation!
0 There are many, many gaps yet to be filled, although I am quite convinced
n+2+08 that Elizabeth's father was William, based on the will which names both Elizabeth
©  and Polly (Mary) as Newbolls.
QR William's second wife, Sarah, is on the 1850 census of Saline County Illinois
Y+ with a 9 year old child. Presumably William and Sarah were married at least by
W 1840. If the 1830 census shows him to be a widower, there would be ample time
W+ for him to have married Sarah and have a 9 year old child by 1950.
a+0 - I'recognize that a search must be made of the 1840 census, for Mary,
n+o Elizabeth, and Harrison could be living with William, for the daughters did not
— marry until 1842. Unfortunately the copy of the 1840 census in the Oklahoma
2 Genealogical Society's file is so pale and washed out that I am unable to read it,
- and of course they could have lived in Franklin, Williamson, Saline, Gallatin, or
.~ Johnson Counties, or none of the above. Perhaps he went back to Tennessee to
0 marry Sarah. The search goes on!

If William is Elizabeth's father, and it surely seems as if he is, then the next
stage is to try to determine whether this William is the brother of David Phillip
Upchurch, or whether he is the brother of David Phillips's father. If it could be
established that "my" William and David Phillip are the sons of David and Mary
Hudspeth Upchurch, the line up of subclans and clan would be a lot clearer.

Q40 As mentioned at the beginning, I'm talking to my self, and I shall continue to
— search for clarification and better connections with the limited resources that are
— available in Oklahoma.
— Best wishes,
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CHOISSER,  John B Abstirgate of wills
| ' _{ALA‘;UE CIO /?‘}"7"/,9//

Date of death - 13 January 1860 v L f o e
Date will made - 9 February 1860 (V6 lSrey s /
Witnesses - William BURKHART, William MARGRAV: gdj,gg Al Z/;{J;VInif

Heirs - Wife, Nancy; Ten children: William CH ¢
Timothy CHOISSER, Edmund CHOISSER, Nathan CHO Cocre )/
CHOISSER, Talley Rand CHOISSER, Lafayette CHO

Mary Ann PARISH (wife of William H. Parish). -
Administrator - Napoleon CHOISSER (son) /b//)
Date Adm. began - Feb. 1860. e

SCROGGINS, Pleasant Bk L rg o

Date will made - 7 February 1860

Witnesses - Wm, L. WEST, Joel COOK,

Heirs - Wife Mary; Oldest son, Humphrey SCROGGINS; daughters, Elizabeth
BRANNAN, Caroline CHURCH; Sons, Wm. S. SCRNGGINS, Alexander SCRNGGINS;
daughter, Mary E., SCROGGINS.

Administrator - son, Humphrey SCROGGINS.

RUSSELL, David B. Bk 1 Pg 71

date will made - 8 March 1859
Witnesses - John S. HARRIS, Joseph T. HARRIS.

Heirs - Wife Mary RUSSELL; Sons: George W. RUSSELL, Zachariah B.‘RUSSELLtg
James N RUSSELL. :

Administrator - James N RUSSELL.

‘*ff%SUPCHURCH, William (his mark) Bk 1 Pg 74

—_

A +D Witnesses - James W. RUSSELL, GILLIAM RUSSELL, (his mark).
O+AHeirs - Wife (name not mentioned); son, Willis Allen UPCHURCM; son,

A--5 L Harrison UPCHURCH, Polly NEWBOLLS, FElisabeth NEWROLLS.

WATSON, John C. (his mark) Bk 1 Pg 76

Date will made - 9 April 1861

Witnesses - Wm. ELDER, Wm, HALL, James SHAIN.

Heirs - Beloved wife; son, Marcus Ridaway WATSON; daughters: Nancy
Mariah WATSON, Mary Emeline WATSON, Sarah Jane BROWN., three sons:
William Francis WATSON, James Anderson WATSON, Alfred Penny WATSON.
_Son, Samuel T. WATSON. .

Administrator — William H. PARRISH.

MASON, Thomas J. Bk 1 Pg 79

Date will made — 1 October 1861 '
(continued)

B
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(Page) 74 (Wills, Book 1 - Saline County, IL)
Will of William Upchurch

In the name of God amen I William Upchurch of the County of Saline and
state of Illinois being of a sound mind and memory, and considering the
uncertainty of this frail and transitory life, do therefore make ordain, publish and
declare this to be my last will and testament, that is to say first after all my lawful
debts are paid and discharged, the residue of my estate real and personal, I give
bequeath, and dispose of as follows, to wit. To my beloved wife the land and
appurtenances situated thereon, known and described as follows lying in the
County of Saline and State of Illinois described as follows to wit ( ?2?? Qt of SE?
SE quarter Section G 5 Township 9 SR 5 E 30 acres ***) together with all the
remainder of my personal property now possessed by me during her widowhood.
And after her death to be divided as follows first my son Willis Allen Upchurch to
receive all of my real and personal estate, 2ndly my son Harrison Upchurch the
sum of five dollars, Polly Newbolls the sum of five dollars Elisabeth Newbolls the
sum of five dollars. In witness whereof I have herewith subscribed my name and
offered my seal ...2.

The above written instrument was subscribed by the said William Upchurch
in our presence and acknowled by him to each of us and he at the same time
published and declared the above instrument so subscribed to be his last will and
testament and we as the Testators Request to and in his presence, have signed our
names as witnesses thereto and write opposite our names and respective places of
residence.

Attest: James W. Russell William (his mark) Upchurch
Place of residence on section 26

In 9RS5 Saline County Illinois.

Attest: Gilliam (his mark) Harris

Place of Residence Section 35 In

9R5 Saline County Illinois

January 15th 1861.

***pot sure of these numbers



(page) 75
Proof of the Will of William Upchurch

State of Illinois)

Saline County ) on this 1st day of March personally appeared me in open court
James N. Russell and Gilliam Harris and after being duly sworn deposes and says
that the instrument in writing this day presented to the court they recognize as the
last will and testament of William Upchurch deceased that said instrument in
writing was signed and acknowledged by said William Upchurch in their presence
as his last will and testament and that the said James N. Russell and Gilliam Harris
believes that said Upchurch was of sound mind and ? memory that the said James
N. Russell and Gilliam Harris signed and attested said instrument at the request of
said Upchurch and in his presence and in the presence of each other and said
instrument has not been changed since the signing and sealing of the same as they ?
believe and ? ? ? sayeth not.

James N. Russell
Gilliam (his mark) Harris

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day and date above writen.

R. N. Wanfield Co Clerk
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124 Appendix F: Form #8. 1830/1840 Census (Part 1)
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gﬂ“"( ”)' 'E’;“\ (e Lesmsn Mov®  jupe 51997
& o, Ser g W oy
Bill & Eleanora Upchurch MJ

308 E. Main Street

Galatia, IL 62935

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Upchurch:

Thank you very much for your recent answer to my earlier request for
information about Upchurch families in southern Illinois.

My great grandmother, Elizabeth Upchurch, married William Newbold in
1842 in Johnson County. They lived in Union County with several of their
children as shown on the 1860 census. They were not found on census records in
1870 or 1880.

It has been determined that Elizabeth’s father was William Upchurch, born
@1788 in North Carolina, and who died in southwestern Saline County in @
January 1861. The name of William Upchurch’s first wife is unknown, nor is the
date of her death. His will named his two daughters, Elizabeth Newboles
(Newbold) and Mary (Polly) Newboles (Newbold), and a son, Harrison. The
sisters married two Newbold brothers, William and John R.

William Upchurch subsequently married a widow, Sarah Shaw, who had
several children. William and Sarah had one child of their own, Willis Allen
Upchurch.

Unfortunately, I could find no connection to the names of the Upchurches
you supplied, perhaps because so little is known about William, my great great
grandfather and his parents and/or brothers or sisters.

It is interesting to hear about Galatia. When I graduated from Southern
Illinois State Teachers College (now SIU) in Carbondale in June 1940, I accepted
a position in Galatia High School to teach General Science and Biology.
Arrangements were made to live in a private residence during my teaching
career. Shortly after accepting the position, the University of Illinois offered me
a teaching assistantship in Zoology to work on a Master’s degree. I returned to
Galatia and spoke either to the principal or the President of the School Board to
see if they would be willing to release me from my commitment so I could
continue my education. I told them of a classmate, a major in Zoology at SIU,
who had not yet taken a teaching position. Since it was still early in the year to



be selecting faculty, a release was graciously given to me and the young man
whose name was given to them was hired to replace me on the high school
faculty. As you can imagine, I have always been grateful for the administration’s
decision to release me, and for the opportunity to go to graduate school
(ultimately obtained my doctorate at Johns Hopkins University School of Hygiene
and Public Health in Baltimore after serving in World War II).

Who knows, if the above had not happened I might still be living in Galatia
instead of Oklahoma City!

Thank you again for sending me the extensive material about the
Upchurches.

Sincerely,
Philip E. Smith

(405) 524-4650
e-mail: psmithl @rex.uokhsc.edu
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Perhaps you recall that about a year ago I sent letters to everyone named
Upchurch who was listed in the telephone directory for much of southern Illinois.
There were a few responses, and copies of anything received was sent to you.

Interestingly enough, this past week a response was received from a family
in Galatia, IL. They had saved the SASE which was enclosed in my letter, and
sent information which you may be interested in. There was no cover letter:;
what isfenclosed is exactly what was sent to me. I could find no reference to my
William UPCHURCH, father of my great grandmother Elizabeth Upchurch
NEWBOLD. Although their family line was in Gallatin County, and my William
was in Saline County (which are adjacent and at one time were combined, I
believe) no connections were found.

Perhaps these notes will extend the information on the southern Illinois
Upchurch line, and will benefit others interested in this area.

The highlight of this year is probably the fact that my wife and I attended
the graduation exercises of our oldest grandchild (grandson) who completed his
undergraduate work Magna Cum Laude at Hamilton College in Clinton, New
York. He majored in oriental languages and spent his junior year in Japan. He
has been accepted as a graduate student at the University of Chicago next year and
is very excited to be able to continue his studies. Otherwise it is yardwork or
arguing (unsuccessfully) with the legislature concerning bills being considered
which impact the elderly. The nursing home industry has a headlock on long
term care for the elderly. It feels threatened that there may be alternatives to
care for the elderly outside of nursing homes which are more cost effective, but
of course, impacts their greedy pocketbooks. Oh well, there is next year!

My hope to visit southern Illinois this spring was railroaded by too many
meetings at intervals that did not permit a week-long stay. Even though July is a
horribly hot month, there is the possibility of fitting a trip into the schedule after
July 4th. We’ll have to see.

I hope you and your family are in good health, and that your projects are
progressing satisfactorily.

Sincerely,

Philip E. Smith , :
241 N.W. 32nd Street @‘&Q

Oklahoma City, OK 73118
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